government bonds in circulation at the same date that have terms
to maturity similar to the residual term of the liability for the work-
force in question.

As regards the economic and financial scenario, the following table
shows the main parameters used for the evaluation.

December 2020 December 2019

Discount rate 0.35% 0.77%
Revenue growth rate (average) 1.59% 1.59%

Long-term inflation 1.00% 1.00%

It should be noted that for the first valuation of the companies Fer-
rocart S.r.l., Cavallari S.r.l. and Multigreen S.r.l. on 22 April 2020
the discounting rate of the initial valuation was 1.10%, while for the
company SIMAM SpA the rate recorded on 7 May 2020 was
1.00%, while for S.I.I. it was 0.37%.

With regard to the measurement of the Group Employee Benefits
(employee severance indemnity (TFR), Monthly bonuses, tariff
subsidies for current and retired staff) a sensitivity analysis was per-
formed to assess the changes in the liability resulting from both
positive and negative shifts of the rate curve (+ 0.5% shift /- 0.5%
shift). The results of this analysis are summarised below.

244 ACEA GROUP / 2020 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Type of plan
+0.5% -0.5%€ million

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) -3.8 +4.1
Tariff subsidies -1.2 +1.3
Extra months -0.5 +0.5

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was performed related to the
age of the Group, hypothesizing a Group one year younger than

the actual one. Sensitivity analyses were not performed for other
variables such as, for example, inflation rate.

Type of plan
-1 year of age

€ million

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) -0.5
Tariff subsidies -0.7
Extra months +0.5

28. Provisions for liabilities and charges – € 156,951 thousand
At 31 December 2020, the provision for risks and charges amount-
ed to € 156,951 thousand (€ 151,418 thousand at 31 December
2019) and is allocated to hedge among other things probable liabil-

[…]

administrative appeals were filed before the Lazio Regional Admin-
istrative Court, one brought by Acea Energia and the other by
Acea SpA. The hearing on the merits of both judgements was held
on 2 October 2019, and on 17 October 2019 the appeals were up-
held with separate sentences and the fine was therefore annulled.
With appeals served on 17 January 2020, the AGCM filed an ap-
peal before the Council of State.
The Group companies concerned lodged a cross appeal, and a
hearing has yet to be scheduled.

The Directors consider that the settlement of the ongoing dispute
and other potential disputes should not create any additional
charges for Group companies, with respect to the amounts set
aside (note 26 a on the “Provision for risks and charges”).
These allocations represent the best estimate possible based on the
elements available today.

284 ACEA GROUP / 2020 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

CLASSES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following table shows the breakdown of financial assets and liabilities required by IFRS 7 based on the categories defined by IAS 39.

€ thousand FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised cost Balance sheet value Explanatory notes
Non-current assets 41,881 0 0 41,881
Other equity investments 3,100 0 0 3,100 21
Financial assets 38,781 0 0 38,781 23
Current assets 0 2,045 1,597,159 1,599,204
Trade receivables   981,509 981,509 25
Other current assets: fair value
evaluation of differential and swap
contracts on commodities 0 2,045 0 2,045 25
Current financial assets 0 0 379,859 379,859 25
Other current assets 0 0 235,791 235,791 25
Non-current liabilities 0 181,190 3,909,467 4,090,657
Bonds 0 181,190 3,072,254 3,253,444 29
Payables to banks 0 0 837,212 837,212 29
Current liabilities 0 8,649 2,381,021 2,389,670

Short-term bonds 0 0 16,813 16,813 31
Payables to banks 0 8,649 198,588 207,237
Other financial payables 0 0 195,773 195,773 31
Other current liabilities: fair value
measurement of differential and
swap contracts on commodities 0 0 0 0 31
Trade payables 0 0 1,627,119 1,627,119 31
Other liabilities 0 0 342,728 342,728 31

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The fair value of securities not listed on an active market is deter-
mined using the valuation models and techniques prevailing on the
market or using the price provided by several independent coun-
terparties.
The fair value of medium/long-term financial assets and liabilities is
calculated on the basis of the risk less and the risk less adjusted in-
terest rate curves.
It must be noted that for trade receivables and payables with con-
tractual expiry within the financial year, the fair value has not been
calculated as their book value approximates the same.

[…]

Bonds 3,270,257 3,637,566 (367,309) 3,550,897 (280,640)
fixed rate 315,246 364,763 (49,517) 360,748 (45,502)
floating rate 442,866 454,758 (11,892) 445,733 (2,867)
floating rate cash flow hedge 195,447 225,567 (30,120) 220,174 (24,728)

Total 4,223,815 4,682,653 (458,838) 4,577,552 (353,737)

This analysis was also carried out with the risk adjusted curve, i.e. a
curve adjusted for the level of risk and the business sector of Acea.
A curve populated with fixed rate bonds denominated in EUR, is-
sued by domestic companies in the public utilities sector with a
composite rating ranging from BBB+ and BBB- was used.
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on medium/long-term
financial liabilities using stress testing, thus applying a constant

spread over the term structure of the risk-free interest rate curve.
This makes it possible to evaluate the impact on fair value and on
future Cash Flows for both the individual instruments in the port-
folio and the overall portfolio.
The following table shows the overall fair value changes of the debt
portfolio based on parallel shifts (positive and negative) between
- 1.5% and + 1.5%.

Constant spread applied Changes in present value (€ million)
(1,5)% (418.7)

(1,0)% (286.6)

(0,5)% (159.3)

(0,3)% (97.4)

n.s. 0.0

0.25% 23.1

0.50% 81.7

1.00% 195.9

1.50% 305.9

288 ACEA GROUP / 2020 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

the billing system for active customers and through a dedicated
management system for those discontinued. There has also been a
full review of the credit management process both in terms of the
application map and the standardisation of activities for all Group
companies, with the definition of a new Collection Strategy, fully
integrated into the systems. This guides dunning activities both in
terms of customer type (public and private) and behaviour of indi-
vidual customers (score).
The structures of each company responsible for managing credit